



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GRAMERCY EMERGING MARKETS
FUND, BALKAN VENTURES LLC,
AND RILA VENTURES LLC,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

ALLIED IRISH BANKS, P.L.C., AND
THE BULGARIAN AMERICAN
ENTERPRISE FUND,

Defendants Below.
Appellees.

No. 49, 2017

CASE BELOW:

Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 10321-VCG

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Sean F. O'Shea
Michael E. Petrella
Amanda L. Devereux
Brian B. Alexander
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

Stephen B. Brauerman (No. 4952)
Sara E. Bussiere (No. 5725)
BAYARD, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-5000

Dated: March 28, 2017

*Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs-
below Gramercy Emerging Markets
Fund, Balkan Ventures LLC, and Rila
Ventures LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. The Parties 5

 B. Formation of BAEF 5

 C. Defendants’ Violation of Article 149(2) 6

 D. The Purchase Agreement 7

 E. The Illinois Action 7

 F. The Delaware Action 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE
OVERWHELMING HARDSHIP STANDARD. 9

 A. Question Presented 9

 B. Standard and Scope of Review 9

 C. Merits of Argument 9

 1. The McWane And Lisa Cases Are Inapplicable 9

 2. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Deference To Their Choice of A
Delaware Forum 14

 3. The Overwhelming Hardship Standard Should Apply
Under the Circumstances of this Particular Case 17

 4. Plaintiffs Are Not Engaged in “Serial Litigation” 19

 5. Plaintiffs Are Not Engaged in “Forum Shopping” 21

II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT THE
DELAWARE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE REQUIRED DENIAL
OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION 27

 A. Question Presented 27

 B. Standard and Scope of Review 27

 C. Merits of Argument 27

III.	THE LOWER COURT IGNORED CRITICAL EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS.....	31
A.	Question Presented	31
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	31
C.	Merits of Argument	31
1.	The Bulgarian Judiciary is Corrupt.....	32
2.	Plaintiffs Should have a U.S. Forum to Resolve a Dispute Arising out of a Transaction Actively Encouraged by U.S. Law and Policy.	34
3.	Excessive Filing Fees.....	35
4.	Court Congestion	36
IV.	THE LOWER COURT MISAPPLIED THE <i>CRYO-MAID</i> FACTORS.	38
A.	Question Presented	38
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of Argument	38
1.	This Case Does Not Involve Any Novel or Important Issues of Bulgarian Law	38
2.	Delaware Has A Significant Interest In This Case	42
3.	The Location of Evidence and Witnesses Does Not Support Defendants’ Motion.....	43
V.	EVEN IF THE COURT DECIDES THAT THE OVERWHELMING HARDSHIP STANDARD DOES NOT APPLY, ITS RULING SHOULD HAVE ONLY PROSPECTIVE EFFECT.....	45
A.	Question Presented	45
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	45
C.	Merits of Argument	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asbestos Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 1980414 (Del. Super. May 16, 2012).....	passim
<i>Asten v. Wangner</i> , 1997 WL 634330 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 1997)	43
<i>Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas Ltd.</i> , 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC v. Garcia</i> , 991 So.2d 912 (Fla. App. 2008)	36
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan American Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)	passim
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016)	14, 23
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	45, 46
<i>Cook v. Soo Line R. Co.</i> , 198 P.3d 310 (Mont. 2008).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Corvel Corp. v. Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 112 A.3d 863 (Del. 2015)	38
<i>Finger v. Bulgaria</i> , App. No. 37346/05 Eur. Ct. H.R. (Aug. 10, 2011).....	37

<i>Forum Shops, LLC v. Chin-LV, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 8974439 (Del. Super. Ct. May 22, 2008)	16, 43
<i>Fres-Co System USA, Inc. v. The Coffee Bean Trading-Roasting, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 1950802 (Del. Super. July 22, 2005).....	15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 701 A.2d 819 (Del. 1997)	45
<i>General Foods Corporation v. Cryo-Maid</i> , 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964)	4, 38
<i>Gloucester Holding Corp. v. U.S. Tape and Sticky Products, LLC</i> , 832 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 2003)	29
<i>Henderson v. Metro. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	35, 36
<i>In re Allion Healthcare Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135016 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 929 A.2d 373 (Del. Super. 2006).....	25
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011)	9, 27, 45
<i>Kelly v. Fuqi Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 135666 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2013).....	32
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 2010 WL 5253526 (S.D. Fla.)	38

<i>Lano v. Franco</i> , 2012 WL 6840576 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2012)	34
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010)	passim
<i>Manning v. Utilities Mut. Inc. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 782569 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 1999)	22
<i>Mar-Land Inds. Contractors v. Caribbean Petroleum Refining, L.P.</i> , 777 A.2d 774 (Del. 2001)	31, 38, 42
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 1 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2012)	40
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)	39, 40, 41
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	passim
<i>Miller v. Phillips Petrol. Co. Nor.</i> , 529 A.2d 263 (Del. Super. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 A.2d 190 (Del. 1988)	32
<i>Mizokami Bros. of Ariz., Inc. v. Mobay Chem. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Nacco Indus., Inc. v. Applico Incorp.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009)	43
<i>Phoenix Can. Oil Co. Ltd. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1466 (3d Cir. 1988)	39

<i>Pipal Tech Ventures Private LTD v. MoEngage, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9257869 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2015).....	43, 44
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 123006 (Del. Super.)	22, 24
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	31
<i>Taylor v. LSI Logic Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 837 (Del. 1998)	12, 42
<i>Trinity Invest. Trust, LLC v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New York</i> , 275 A.D.2d 661 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	15
<i>Trinity Investment Trust, L.L.C. v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New York</i> , 2001 WL 1221080 (Del. Super. Sept. 28, 2001)	passim
<i>TrustCo Bank v. Mathews</i> , 2015 WL 295373 (Del. Ch.)	40
<i>Warburg, Pincus Ventures, L.P. v. Schrapper</i> , 774 A.2d 264 (Del. 2001)	39, 42
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 13492 (Del. Ch.)	23, 32
<i>Yuen v. Gemstar-TV Guide Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1517133 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2004).....	32
